

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Matter of
Reynaldo CASTRO-TUM,

Respondent

A206 842 910

In Removal Proceedings

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Of Counsel:

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ALEX HEMMER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

HILARIE BASS
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(213) 966-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

February 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND THE BOARD ARE AUTHORIZED TO ORDER ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE	4
A. Department Of Justice Regulations Authorize Immigration Judges And The Board To Order Administrative Closure As A Docket-Management Tool	4
B. The Department’s Own Longstanding And Consistent Use Of Administrative Closure Underscores The Practical Utility Of The Procedure	7
C. The Factors Set Out In <i>Avetisyan</i> And <i>W-Y-U</i> - Offer Appropriate Guidance To IJs And The Board	10
II. WITHDRAWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE AUTHORITY WOULD COMPROMISE THE INTEGRITY, EFFICIENCY, AND FAIRNESS OF THE IMMIGRATION ADJUDICATION SYSTEM.....	12
A. The ABA Has A Longstanding Commitment To The Integrity, Efficiency, And Fairness Of The Immigration Adjudication System.....	12
B. The Withdrawal Of Administrative Closure Authority Would Compromise The Integrity, Efficiency, And Fairness Of The Immigration Adjudication System.....	14
C. Other Procedural Tools, Including Continuances, Dismissal, And Termination Of Proceedings, Are Not Effective Substitutes For Administrative Closure	16
III. IF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WITHDRAWS ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE AUTHORITY, HE SHOULD NOT RECALENDAR CLOSED CASES EN MASSE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>CitiFinancial Corp. v. Harrison</i> , 453 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Lehman v. Revolution Portfolio, LLC</i> , 166 F.3d 389 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Matter of Amico</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 652 (BIA 1988)	7
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 688 (BIA 2012)	8, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Matter of Hashmi</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 785 (BIA 2009)	8, 12, 15, 17
<i>Matter of Montiel</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 555 (BIA 2015)	12
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Sosa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 807 (BIA 2012)	8, 11, 12
<i>Matter of W-Y-U-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 17 (BIA 2017)	8, 11, 18
<i>Papotto v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6

<i>St. Marks Place Housing Co. v. HUD</i> , 610 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
--	---

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 1103(g).....	4
§ 1229a(a)(1).....	4
§ 1229a(b)(1)	4
§ 1229a(c)(1)(A)	5

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 212.7(e)(4)(iii)	9, 17
§ 214.11(d)(1)(i)	9
§ 214.14.....	15
§ 245.13(d)(3)	9
§ 245.15(p)(4)	9
§ 245.21(c)	9
§ 245a.12(b)	9
§ 245a.20(a)(1).....	9
§ 1003.1(d)(1)	4, 5
§ 1003.1(d)(1)(ii)	2, 5, 6
§ 1003.10(b).....	2, 4, 5, 6
§ 1003.29.....	16
§ 1214.2(a)	9
§ 1214.3.....	9
§ 1239.2(c)	17
§ 1239.2(f).....	17
§ 1240.62(b)(1)(i)	9
§§ 1240.70(f)-(g).....	9
§ 1245.13(d)(3)	9
§ 1245.15(p)(4)	9
§ 1245.21(c)	9
Immigration Review Function, Editorial Amendments, 48 Fed. Reg. 8,038 (Feb. 25, 1983) (codified at 8 C.F.R. § 1003.0).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Commission on Immigration, *Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases: Report* (2010), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/commission_on_immigration/coi_complete_full_report.authcheckdam.pdf.....2, 8, 12, 13, 14

Memorandum from Brian M. O’Leary, Chief Immigration Judge, to All Immigration Judges, Mar. 24, 2015, <http://bit.ly/2GbwKjZ>.....10, 16

Memorandum from Riah Ramogan, Acting Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, to OPLA Attorneys, Apr. 6, 2015, https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/prosecutorial-discretion/guidance_eoir_johnson_memo.pdf.....8

Syracuse University, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool*, http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/ (last accessed Feb. 14, 2018)13

Syracuse University, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, *Hot Spots With Highest Growth in Immigration Court Backlog*, <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/497/> (last accessed Feb. 14, 2018)13

U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, *FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook*, (2017), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download>.....13, 14

U.S. Department of Justice, Operating Policies & Procedures Memorandum 13-01, Mar. 7, 2013, <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/03/08/13-01.pdf>9, 10

U.S. Department of Justice, Operating Policies & Procedures Memorandum 17-01, July 31, 2017, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/oppm17-01/download>10, 17

15A Wright, Charles A. et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3914.6 (2d ed. 1992 & 2017 Supp.).....6
